REPORTER

No 6599 Thursday 3 December 2020 Vol cli No 11

CONTENTS

Graces

Grace submitted to the Regent House on 3 December 2020

225

End of the Official Part of the 'Reporter'



GRACES

Grace submitted to the Regent House on 3 December 2020

The Council submits the following Grace to the Regent House. This Grace, unless it is withdrawn or a ballot is requested in accordance with the regulations for Graces of the Regent House (*Statutes and Ordinances*, November 2020, p. 105) will be deemed to have been approved at **4 p.m. on Friday, 11 December 2020**. Further information on requests for a ballot or the amendment of Graces is available to members of the Regent House on the Regent House Petitions site.§

1. That a Yusuf Hamied Chemistry Fund be established in the University, to be governed by the following regulations:¹

YUSUF HAMIED CHEMISTRY FUND

- 1. The funds received from the Yusuf and Farida Hamied Foundation, together with such other sums as may be received or applied for the same purpose, shall form an endowment fund called the Yusuf Hamied Chemistry Fund to advance education and research in the field of Chemistry.
- 2. The Managers shall be responsible for the administration of the Fund and the application of its income and shall comprise the Head of the School of the Physical Sciences, who shall be Chair, the Head of the Department of Chemistry, and three members of the Regent House appointed by the General Board, one of whom should not be a member of the Department of Chemistry, for such period as the Board shall determine.
- **3.** Subject to Regulation 4, the Managers shall apply the income at their discretion and in such manner as they determine to advance education and research in the field of Chemistry, including but not limited to the payment of the stipend, national insurance, pension contributions, and associated indirect costs of posts, and to the provision of studentships. Any posts or studentships supported by the Fund shall bear the name of Yusuf Hamied.
- **4.** Any unexpended income in any financial year, including income accrued during a vacancy in any post supported by the Fund, may, at the discretion of the Managers be carried forward for use as income in accordance with Regulation 3 in any one or more subsequent financial years.
- ¹ See the Notice concerning the renaming of the Department of Chemistry as the Yusuf Hamied Department of Chemistry (*Reporter*, 6597, 2020–21, p. 157). The Managers of this Fund would manage the distribution of income in support of posts and studentships in the Department.
 - § See https://www.governance.cam.ac.uk/governance/key-bodies/RH-Senate/Pages/RH-Petitions.aspx for details.

E. M. C. RAMPTON, Registrary

END OF THE OFFICIAL PART OF THE 'REPORTER'

© 2020 The Chancellor, Masters, and Scholars of the University of Cambridge.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of the University of Cambridge, or as expressly permitted by law.

The University is the owner or the licensee of all intellectual property rights in the site and in the material published on it.

Those works are protected by copyright laws and treaties around the world. All such rights are reserved.

Material prepared for the primary purpose of providing information about the University of Cambridge, its teaching and research activities, its subsidiary companies and organisations with which it is associated or affiliated has been placed on the site by the University ('University Material').

Subject to statutory allowances, extracts of University Material may be accessed, downloaded, and printed for your personal and non-commercial use and you may draw the attention of others within your organisation to University Material posted on the site.